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Beitragsordnung Megalithic Routes e.V.  

Membership Fee Regulations 
 
 
§ 1 Grundsatz 

Guiding Principle 

 
Diese Beitragsordnung ist nicht Bestandteil der Satzung. Sie regelt die Beitragsverpflichtungen 
der Mitglieder sowie die Gebühren und Umlagen. Sie kann nur von der Mitgliederversammlung 
des Vereins geändert werden. 
These regulations are not part of the Articles of Association. They lay down members’ liability 
for membership fees as well as additional fees and costs. The regulations may be amended 
only by the General Meeting of the Association. 
 
Jedes Mitglied ist zur Zahlung des  Mitgliedsbeitrags sowie zur Verwendung der Logos des 
Netzwerks und des Council of Europe in der Informations- und Öffentlichkeitsarbeit seiner 
Einrichtung verpflichtet. 
Every member is obliged to pay a membership fee as well as use the logo of the network and 
the European Council in the public relations work and information activities of their institution. 
 
 
§ 2 Beschlüsse 

Decisions 

 
1. Die festgesetzten Beträge werden zum 1. Januar des folgenden Jahres erhoben, in dem der 

Beschluss gefasst wurde. Durch Beschluss der Mitgliederversammlung kann auch ein 
anderer Termin festgelegt werden. 
The amounts thus determined are due on 1 January of the year following the decision. 
Another date may be fixed by the General Meeting. 
 

2. Die Höhe des Mitgliedsbeitrags richtet sich nach der zum Zeitpunkt des Vereinseintritts 
gültigen Beitragsordnung. 

     The amount of the membership fee depends on the membership regulations applicable at 
the time of entry into membership.  

 
 
§ 3 Beiträge 

Membership Fees 

 
Die Mitgliederbeiträge des Vereins Megalithic Routes e.V. werden laut Beschluss der 
Mitgliederversammlung vom 28.08.2014 wie folgt festgelegt: 
By decision of the Association Megalithic Routes e.V. taken on 28 August 2014, the 
membership fees are as follows: 
 
Fachbehörden / Institute / Vereine / Verbände              
Specialised bodies / institutes / associations / federations 

 
without any full-time permanently employed employees €200 

            up to 2 full-time permanently employed employees €300 
   up to 5 full-time permanently employed employees €500 
  up to 10 full-time permanently employed employees €800 

     more than 10 full-time permanently employed employees €1000 
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Städte und Gemeinden                  up to 10 000 inhabitants €300 
Municipalities and local authorities          up to 30 000 inhabitants €500 

            up to 50 000 inhabitants €800 
   more than 50 000 inhabitants €1000 
         

      
   
Privatpersonen            €20 
Private individuals 
 
Fördermitglieder         Der Jahresbeitrag kann frei gewählt werden. 
supporting members        Empfohlen wird ein Betrag ab €200. 

    The annual membership fee is discretionary. 
    A minimum amount of €200 is recommended. 

 
1. Für die Beitragshöhe ist der am Fälligkeitstag bestehende Mitgliederstatus maßgebend. 

The amount of the membership fee depends on the membership status on the due date. 
 
2. Änderungen der persönlichen Angaben sind unverzüglich mitzuteilen.  

Any changes in the personal data have to be notified immediately. 
 
3. Der Mitgliedsbeitrag wird durch Einzugsermächtigung vom Girokonto abgebucht.  
    The membership fee is debited from the current account by direct debiting. 
 
4. Mitglieder, die bisher nicht am Abbuchungsverfahren teilnehmen, entrichten ihre Beiträge 

bis spätestens 31.01. eines jeden Jahres auf das Beitragskonto des Vereins. 
Members who are not yet participating in the direct debiting scheme have to transfer their 
membership fee to the Association’s membership fee account by 31 January of each year at 
the latest. 

 
5. Erfolgt der Vereinseintritt nach dem 30.06. erfolgt eine Berechnung von 50% des  

Beitragssatzes. 
If entry into membership of the Association occurs after 30 June, the membership fee will 
be 50% of the full amount. 

 
 
§ 4 Gebühren 

Additional Fees 

 
1. Für zusätzliche geplante Aktionen (Ausstellungen, Exkursionen, usw.) können gesonderte 

Gebühren erhoben werden, die im Einzelnen festzulegen sind. 
For additionally planned activities (exhibitions, excursions, etc.) specific fees may become 
payable and will be calculated on an individual basis. 

 
2. Die Beitrags-, Gebühren- und Umlagenerhebung erfolgt durch Datenverarbeitung (EDV). 

Membership fees, additional fees and costs are by electronic data processing (EDP).  
Die personengeschützten Daten der Mitglieder werden nach dem Bundesdatenschutzgesetz 
gespeichert. 
Protected personal data of the members are stored in accordance with the Federal Data 
Protection Act. 
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§ 5 Vereinskonto  

Bank Account of the Association  

 
SEPA Überweisung (Einheitlicher Euro-Zahlungsverkehrsraum)  
SEPA transfer (Single Euro Payments Area) 
 
BIC                          NOLADE22XXX 
 
IBAN                    DE74 2655 0105 1551 3300 44 
 
Überweisungen auf andere Konten sind nicht zulässig und werden nicht als Zahlungen 
anerkannt. 
Transfers to other accounts are not permitted and will not be accepted as payments.  
 
 
§ 6 Vereinsaustritt 

Withdrawal from Membership 

 
Ein Vereinsaustritt ist nur per Einschreiben bis zum 30.09. des Jahres zum Jahresende 
möglich. 
Notification of withdrawal from membership is possible only by registered mail three months 
prior to the end of the year. 


